

No. 24-2928

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID CHIU,
in his Official Capacity as City Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
The Honorable William Horsley Orrick, District Judge, No. 3:24-cv-00395-WHO*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

JOSHUA A. HOUSE*
**FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION**
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (215) 717-3473
joshua.house@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation
for Individual Rights and Expression*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. San Francisco’s City Attorney, When Acting in His Official Capacity, Does Not Have a Right of Petition or Free Speech.	8
II. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Does Not Protect Government Investigatory Subpoenas.....	14
A. California courts have warned against extending anti-SLAPP protections to the official acts of government.	15
B. Letting the government recover attorney’s fees in civil-rights cases will chill the very rights the anti-SLAPP statute was intended to protect.	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied Premier Ins. v. United Fin. Cas. Co.</i> , 991 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016)	5
<i>Barnette v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 251 (S.D.W.V. 1942).....	23
<i>Bassi v. Bassi</i> , 321 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 2024).....	6
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 491 P.3d 1058 (Cal. 2021)	5
<i>Boren v. Gadwa</i> , No. 50604-2023 (Idaho, filed Sept. 29, 2023).....	18
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	21, 24
<i>Cox v. Mariposa County</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	17
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Cal. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-16762, 2023 WL 4946605 (9th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>Graffiti Protective Coatings, Inc. v. City of Pico Rivera</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 692 (Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Hasso v. City of San Diego</i> , 2021 WL 4226142 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	16, 17

<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	20, 21
<i>In re Hairopoulos</i> , 118 F.3d 1240 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Kearney v. Foley & Lardner, LLP</i> , 566 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>opinion amended and superseded</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> , 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Koopman v. Water Dist. No. 1</i> , 41 F.3d 1417 (10th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	11
<i>Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	3, 9, 10
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	23, 24
<i>N.R.A. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	11
<i>NetChoice v. Bonta</i> , 692 F. Supp 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-2969 (9th Cir.).....	1
<i>Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> , 269 Cal. Rptr. 3d 170 (Ct. App. 2020).....	25
<i>Pacaso Inc. v. City of St. Helena</i> , 2021 WL 2987144-WHO (N.D. Cal. Jul. 15, 2021)	14

<i>Pacheco v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 1183 (9th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trs. of the Cal. State Univ.</i> , 393 P.3d 905 (Cal. 2017)	6, 7, 16, 17, 19
<i>Park v. Nazari</i> , 311 Cal. Rptr. 3d 557 (Ct. App. 2023).....	5
<i>San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District v. Contra Costa County Employees’ Retirement Ass’n.</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 3d 724 (Ct. App. 2004).....	16, 18
<i>Shahbazian v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 772 (Ct. App. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Shaw v. Burke</i> , No. 2:17–CV–02386–ODW, 2018 WL 459661 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2018)	22
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	9
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2019)	10, 12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	22
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Hernández</i> , 898 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Cardinal Mine Supply, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 8 F.3d 1379 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> , 205 P.3d 207 (Cal. 2009)	7, 13

<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-0356 (2d Cir.)	1
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10, 23, 24
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10
<i>Zamani v. Carnes</i> , 491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16759	13
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.16	5, 6, 7, 15, 18
Cal. Gov’t Code § 11180	13
Cal. Gov’t Code § 11181	13
Cal. Gov’t Code § 11187	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
123 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d § 1 (June 2024)	6
<i>FIRE defends Idaho conservation officer sued for criticizing wealthy ranch owner’s airstrip permit</i> , FIRE (Oct. 2, 2023), https://www.thefire.org/news/new-fire-defends-idaho- conservation-officer-sued-criticizing-wealthy-ranch-owners- airstrip	2
FIRE, <i>Demand to Disavow Threatened Defamation Suit Over Samson Cournane’s Patient-Safety Advocacy</i> (Aug. 23, 2023), https://www.thefire.org/sites/default/files/2023/08/Samson%20 Cournane%20Demand%20Letter%202023-08- 23%20%281%29.pdf	19
Letter from George W. Pring, Professor of Law, to Pete Wilson, Governor of Cal. (Sept. 14, 1992) (on file with author)	8

*Maine hospital threatens defamation lawsuit over 15-year-old’s
Change.org petition*, FIRE (Aug. 23, 2023),
[https://www.thefire.org/news/maine-hospital-threatens-
defamation-lawsuit-over-15-year-olds-changeorg-petition](https://www.thefire.org/news/maine-hospital-threatens-defamation-lawsuit-over-15-year-olds-changeorg-petition) 2

S. Rep. 94-1011, 5, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908..... 20
